

I/31011/2024



भारत सरकार/ Government of India
खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines



Jabalpur

To,

Smt. Geeta Singh Baghel,
W/o Late Sri Arunesh Singh Baghel
H No 57 Ward No 9
Main Road Vill And Teh Vijayraghogarh
Distt Katni MP
Email: pd_awasthi@rediffmail.com

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your JAMUWANI KHURD (Mine Code 38MPR18096) over an extent of 5.958 hectares situated in village Jamuwani Khurd District Katni of Madhya Pradesh State...reg

Sir,

The undersigned inspected your mine on 19/12/2023 in the presence of Shri Ajay Pandey, Geologist and other mines officials. The latest Review of Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide letter No. MP/Katni/Limestone/RMP-61/2018-19 Jabalpur dated 03/04/2019 incorporating proposal of working from 2019-20 to 2023-24. Following provisions of MCDR 2017 (as amended up to 3rd November, 2021) were found violated in your mines at the time of inspection.

Rule No.	Proposal/ Rule Position	Nature of Violation
11(1)	In 2022-23, proposal for top soil generation was 7166 cum	In 2022-23, actual generation of top soil was less i.e. i.e. 3256 cum
45(7)	If it is found that the holder of a mining lease or the person or company engaged in trading or storage or end-use or export of minerals, as the case may be, has submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in daily or monthly or annual returns or fails to submit a return within the date specified	It has been observed during the inspection that in the annual return submitted for the year 2022-23, the quantity of overburden (in cum) furnished under the headings (1) Generated during the year; (2) Disposed in dumps during the year; (3) Backfilled during the year and (4) Total at the end of the year are incorrect.

02. Non-compliance with the rule 11(1) and 45(7) of MCDR, 2017 may lead to the suspension of mining operations under the provisions of rules 11(2) & 45(7)(a)(i) of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. Further, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offense punishable under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

04. You are therefore advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Sudip Ranjan Mazumdar)
Regional Mining Geologist
For Regional Controller of Mines

Copy forwarded to:

01. The Director, Director of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhawan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Jail Road, Bhopal (M.P.) for kind information.
02. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur for kind information.

Yours faithfully,

(Sudip Ranjan Mazumdar)
Regional Mining Geologist
For Regional Controller of Mines